
Board of Education Regular Meeting
June 18, 2024 5:00 PM

Central Office

I. Call to Order
II. Pledge of Allegiance
III. Roll Call
IV. Approval of Agenda
V. Special Items

1. Individuals to Address the Board
2. Student Celebrations
3. Athletics Update

VI. Consent Agenda
1. Approval of Minutes
2. Surplus
3. Band Booster Supplement
4. Softball Booster Supplement
5. Consideration of Removing Prohibition of 
Reemployment of Former Employee
6. Little Cats Learning Academy Budget
7. Request for Use of School Facilities Agreement Form
8. 2024-2025 Instructional Fees

VII. Unfinished Business
1. Building and Grounds

a. Building and Grounds Report
2. 2024-2025 Budget

VIII. New Business
1. Differentiated Pay Plan
2. 2024-2025 Board Event Calendar
3. 2024-2025 Agenda Items by Month
4. 2025-2026 and 2026-2027 School Calendar 
Consideration
5. GMP Budget Amendment- JTF Project

IX. District Report
1. Superintendent's Report
2. Board Chairman's Report
3. City Board Liaison Report
4. Personnel
5. Monthly Financial Report

X. Adjournment









West Middle School Surplus
May 2024

Copyright date Publisher ISBN Qty Title

2000 McGraw Hill 0-02-295374 50 7th & 8th Grade Music Texts

2005 McGraw Hill 0-07-866766-6 36 Algebra I

2012 McGraw Hill 978-07-892705-8 27 Algebra I

1981 HOlt,Richart and Winston 0-03-051611-0 1 Holt Mathematics

2012 Houghton Mifflin Harcourt978-0-547-47679-7 3 Mathematics Course 2

2012 McGraw Hill 978-07-895248-7 2 Tennessee Math Conniects Course  3

2012 McGraw Hill 978-0-07-895243-2 1 Tennessee Math Connects Course 3

1986 Holt, Rinehart and Winston0-03-002162-6 2 Holt Algebra 1

2012 Pearson Education 0-13-253159-3 2 Algebra  1
1992 Glencoe 0-675-13117-0 1 Algebra 1
1998 McGraw Hill 0-02-825328-0 2 Algebra 1
1999 McGraw Hill 0-02-833241-5 1 Pre-Algebra
1986 Charles E Merrill 0-6758-05471-0 1 Pre-Algebra

2011 Pearson Education 0-7854-6917-6 1 Algebra 1 Foundation Series

1982 Charles E Merrill 0-675-03487-6 1 Pre-Algebra

2004 Holt, Rinehart and Winston0-03-039207-1 1 Algebra 1

1991 McDougal, Littell & Co 0-8123-5860-0 1 Algebra I An Integrated Approach

2010 McGraw Hill 978-0-07-890135-5 1 Tennessee Science Grade 7

2010 Holt Mcdougal 978-0-55-400752-6 1 Modified Worksheets and Tests Mathematics Course 2

2010 Holt Mcdougal 978-0-55-401261-2 2 Intervention and Enrichment Mathematics Course 2

2010 Holt Mcdougal 978-0-55-400716-8 1 Assessment Resources Mathematics Course 2

2010 Holt Mcdougal 978-0-55-401264-3 1 Solutions Key Mathematics Course 2

2010 Holt Mcdougal 978-0-55-401277-3 1 Lab Activities Mathematics Course 2

2010 Holt Mcdougal 978-0-55-400598-0 1 Resource Book Mathematics Course 2

2010 Holt Mcdougal 978-0-55-400725-0 1 Chapter 2 Resource Book  Mathematics Course 2

2010 Holt Mcdougal 978-0-55-400728-1 1 Chapter 3 Resource Book Mathematics Course 2

2010 Holt Mcdougal 978-0-55-400731-1 1 Chapter 4 Resource Book Mathematics Course 2



2010 Holt Mcdougal 978-0-55-400734-2 1 Chapter 5 Resource Book Mathematics Course 2

2010 Holt Mcdougal 978-0-55-400737-3 1 Chapter 6 Resource Book Mathematics Course 2

2010 Holt Mcdougal 978-0-55-400740-3 1 Chapter 7 Resource Book Mathematics  Course 2

2010 Holt Mcdougal 978-0-55-400743-4 1 Chapter 8 Resource Book Mathematics  Course 2

2010 Holt Mcdougal 978-0-55-400746-5 1 Chapter 9 Resource Book Mathematics Course 2

2010 Holt Mcdougal 978-0-55-400718-2 1 Chapter 10 Resource Book Mathematics Course 2

2010 Holt Mcdougal 978-0-55-400599-7 1 Chapter 11 Resource Book Mathematics Course 2

2010 Holt Mcdougal 978-0-55-400719-9 1 Chapter 12 Resource Book Mathematics Course 2



THS Surplus

TCS requests the surplus of a bike rack from Tullahoma High School. The estimated value is
$0.













Tullahoma High School Instructional and Club Fees

Mathematics Department
Algebra I: $5.00
Algebra II: $5.00
Geometry: $5.00
PreCalculus: $5.00
Statistics: $5.00
Bridge: $5.00
Bridge-Sails: $5.00
Geometry H: $5:00
Algebra II H: $5.00
Pre-Calculus H: $10.00
AP Calculus AB: $10.00
AP Calculus BC: $10.00

*AP Test Fee is currently $100.00 but could change pending AP College
Board

Social Studies Department
World History: $5.00
U.S. Government: $5.00
Psychology: $5.00
U.S. History: $5.00
Economics: $5.00
Sociology: $5.00
AP US History: $25.00
AP Economics: $20.00

AP Test Fee is $100.00

World Languages Department
Spanish 1: $5.00
Spanish 2: $5.00
Spanish Club: $5.00



Physical Education Department
PE I: $5.00
PE II: $5.00
Lifetime Wellness: No fee currently but would like to add a $5.00 fee to
cover the cost of equipment

Science Department
Biology and Biology Honors: $20
Chemistry and Chemistry Honors: $20
Environmental Science and Honors: $20
Anatomy and Physiology and Honors: $20
All STEM Classes: $20
Physics Honors: $20
AP Biology : $130 (includes AP Testing Fees)
AP Chemistry :$130 (includes AP Testing Fees)

English Department
English I and English I Honors: $15
English II: $10
English II Honors: $15
English III: $10
English III Honors: $15
English III AP (includes AP exam fee): $115
English IV: $10
English IV AP (includes AP exam fee): $115

CTE  Department
Accounting I & II: $15
Personal Finance:  $15 (this is not necessary and could be reduced to $5)
Cosmetology (All Courses) $25
Health Science $20 (includes HOSA membership)
Medical Therapeutics $20 (includes HOSA membership)
Rehabilitation Careers $10 (pending Board approval)
Exercise Science $10 (pending Board approval)
AP computer Science $100 for AP Exam
Principles of Manufacturing $15 (pending Board approval)
Machining I  $15 (pending Board approval)
Machining II  $15 (pending Board approval)



Machining III  $15 (pending Board approval)
Welding I  $15 (pending Board approval)
Welding II $15 (pending Board approval)
Welding III  $15 (pending Board approval)
Manufacturing Practicum  $15 (pending Board approval)
STEM I Honors $20 (pending Board approval)
STEM II Applications Honors $20 (pending Board approval)

Honors Societies
NHS: $35 (national dues, local dues, graduation regalia, scholarship)
NEHS: $30 (national dues, local dues, graduation regalia)
NAHS: $10 ($5 national, $5 local) + $12 for graduating seniors (cords)
Mu Alpha Theta: $20.00



Building & Grounds Committee Meeting - June 14, 2024 at Tullahoma High School.

Attending: Pat Welsh, Teresa Lawson, Dr. Catherine Stephens, Tim Jensen, John Olive, and
Hank Jordan

Our Building & Grounds committee met on Friday, June 14th, at Tullahoma High School to
review several projects around the campus. These include:

Gym Renovations
Over the first week of June, TCS Maintenance painted the entire gym with a fresh coat of paint.

On Monday, June 10th, a crew from Southern Flooring began removing the existing floor. Once
this process is complete, installing the new flooring will take approximately one week, followed
by two weeks to sand and finish. After that, the flooring will need at least seven days to cure.
Once the curing is complete, the new bleachers can be assembled and installed.

Locker Rooms
The locker room modification project will start soon and is expected to be completed by
September 30th.

Wilkens Stadium green space
After the fencing was expanded around the stadium, a green space was created on the Grider
Stadium side of the home football bleachers. The idea is to have a place for young children to
play during football games.

Other Misc. Projects
Other projects reviewed and discussed included modifying the attendance office, a sprinkler line
leak, adding new insulation to the gym roof, and improving and modifying the gym entrance by
the rock.



24-25 GEN PURPOSE BUDGET 6/13/2024

1

FY 24 FY24 FY25

ACCOUNT NUMBER
Budget (amended 

8.15.23)
Projected End 

of Year Budget

UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE 300,000 0 0

40100 COUNTY TAXES

40110 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX-COFFEE CO. 6,128,011 6,609,130 6,250,571

40111 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX -FRANKLIN CO. 190,000 230,362 199,500

40120 TRUSTEE'S COLLECTION-PRIOR YEAR 150,000 123,529 150,000

40130 CIRCUIT CLERK/C&M-PRIOR YEAR 27,500 24,311 27,500

40140 INTEREST & PENALTY 42,000 27,679 42,000

40161 PAYMENTS IN LIEU-TVA 100,000 102,654 100,000

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 40100 6,637,511 7,117,664 6,769,571

40600 CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT REVENUES

40710 LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX 5,440,238 6,777,298 6,186,101

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBERS 40600/40700 5,440,238 6,777,298 6,186,101

41000 LICENSES & PERMITS

41110 MARRIAGE LICENSES 1,300 1,541 1,350

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 41000 1,300 1,541 1,350

43000 CHARGES FOR SERVICES

43511 TUITION-REGULAR DAY STUDENTS 196,500 196,500 196,500

43570 RECEIPTS FROM INDIVIDUAL SCHOOLS 5,000 21,227 5,000

43990 OTHER CHARGES FOR SERVICES 0

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 43000 201,500 217,727 201,500

44000 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

44110 INTEREST EARNED 85,000 264,805 120,000

44170 OTHER REVENUE 0 1,464 0

44300 NURSING REIMBURSEMENT 0 205,232 65,000



24-25 GEN PURPOSE BUDGET 6/13/2024
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44520 INSURANCE RECOVERY 0 2,328 0

44530 SALE OF EQUIPMENT 0 6,105 0

44560 DAMAGES RECOVERED FROM INDIVIDUALS 0 487 0

44570 CONTRIBUTIONS & GIFTS 23,000 24,877 23,000

44570 CONTRIBUTIONS & GIFTS - TEF 0 0 0

44900 CITY LIQUOR TAX 78,000 47,575 79,000

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 44000 186,000 552,873 287,000

46500 STATE EDUCATION FUNDS

46510 TENNESSEE IVESTMENT IN STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT23,357,557 24,228,896 24,732,866

46515 PRE-K 376,591 373,277 376,591

46590 OTHER STATE EDUCATION FUNDS-CSH 0 11,195 0

46592 INTERNET CONNECTIVITY 0 0 0

46595 STUDENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 0 0 0

46610 CAREER LADDER 60,000 52,490 60,000

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 46500 23,794,148 24,665,858 25,169,457

46800 OTHER STATE REVENUES

46840 STATE "DICKEL" TAX 2,100 2,405 2,100

46982 SCHOOL SAFETY 145,208 145,208 0

46990 PARENTAL LEAVE 0 20,972 0

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 46800 147,308 147,613 2,100

47100 FEDERAL FUNDS through STATE

47143 IDEA PART-B HIGH COST 78,780 93,015 78,780



24-25 GEN PURPOSE BUDGET 6/13/2024
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47210 JTPA/LITERACY PROGRAM 160,468 150,530 160,468

47590 OTHER FEDERAL THRU STATE 0 0

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 47100 239,248 243,545 239,248
 

49000 OTHER SOURCES /NON-REVENUE

49810 CITY GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS 4,738,867 4,738,867 4,738,867

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 49000 4,738,867 4,738,867 4,738,867

TOTALS FOR GENERAL PURPOSE FUND 41,686,120 44,462,987 43,595,194

EXPENDITURES FY24 FY24 FY25

ACCOUNT NUMBER Budgeted
Projected End 

of Year Budget
71100  REGULAR EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM

116 TEACHERS 13,071,240 13,040,559 13,070,20514,191,420

117 CAREER LADDER 30,548 29,646 6.42% 30,000

163 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS 1,114,730 1,119,847 1,338,460

195 SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS 330,000 334,150 330,000

201 SOCIAL SECURITY 901,884 839,273 985,173

204 STATE RETIREMENT 1,149,962 1,011,411 1,117,199

206 LIFE INSURANCE 22,355 22,315 23,431

207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 2,301,757 2,317,175 2,453,888

208 DENTAL INSURANCE 63,675 59,985 62,984

299 VISION INSURANCE 23,057 22,179 23,288

212 MEDICARE 210,925 201,146 230,403

355 TRAVEL 20,000 9,839 17,500

399- Other Contracted Services 0 8,906 0



24-25 GEN PURPOSE BUDGET 6/13/2024
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429 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 364,500 364,500 352,000

449 TEXTBOOKS 400,000 400,000 400,000

499 - Other Supplies & Materials 0 28,208 12,500

524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 10,000 3,473 10,000

599 OTHER CHARGES 115,000 143,244 115,000

722 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL EQUIPMENT 791,000 791,000 791,000

TOTAL 71100 ACCOUNT 20,920,632 20,746,856 22,484,246

71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

116 TEACHERS 1,886,322 1,825,267 2,788,117 1,896,333

117 CAREER LADDER 3,000 2,000 5.98% 3,000

162 CLERICAL PERSONNEL 0 0 0

163 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS 872,158 856,604 893,742

171 SPEECH PATHOLOGISTS 94,241 106,246 121,197

189 OTHER SALARIES 3,733 0

195 SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS 70,000 75,875 70,000

201 SOCIAL SECURITY 179,039 166,606 185,046

204 STATE RETIREMENT 213,832 194,548 204,022

206 LIFE INSURANCE 6,013 6,018 6,309

207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 548,990 598,705 642,234

208 DENTAL INSURANCE 17,192 16,199 17,133

212 MEDICARE 41,872 39,192 43,277

299 VISION INSURANCE 6,215 5,941 6,272

312 CONTRACTS WITH PRIVATE AGENCIES 146,000 0 50,000

355 TRAVEL 0

399 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 0

429 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 32,000 35,190 50,000

499 OTHER INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES 32,500 13,488 32,500



24-25 GEN PURPOSE BUDGET 6/13/2024
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599 OTHER CHARGES 1,324 0

725 SPECIAL EDUCATION EQUIPMENT 10,000 14,341 10,000

APPROX AMOUNT FROM SPED TRANSFER

TOTAL 71200 ACCOUNT 4,159,375 3,961,277 4,231,065

71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 110,174 110,172 626,124 113,792

116 TEACHERS 532,460 515,952 5.91% 599,208

117 CAREER LADDER 1,000 1,000 1,000

201 SOCIAL SECURITY 39,905 37,009 44,268

204 STATE RETIREMENT 55,693 46,399 52,979

206 LIFE INSURANCE 737 825 867

207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 89,965 96,621 102,322

208 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,220 2,376 2,497

299 VISION INSURANCE 787 842 885

212 MEDICARE 9,333 8,655 10,353

355 TRAVEL 12,000 15,000 12,000

429 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 15,000 20,000 15,000

599 OTHER CHARGES 5,000 300 5,000

730 VOC EQUIPMENT 0 0 0

TOTAL 71300 ACCOUNT 874,274 855,151 960,171

72110 ATTENDANCE

105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 103,380 103,379 7.11% 106,639

162 CLERICAL PERSONNEL 44,200 28,845 34,653



24-25 GEN PURPOSE BUDGET 6/13/2024

6

201 SOCIAL SECURITY 9,150 7,352 8,760

204 STATE RETIREMENT 13,403 8,592 9,933

206 LIFE INSURANCE 192 174 192

207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 10,909 14,815 15,689

208 DENTAL INSURANCE 554 475 554

299 VISION INSURANCE 196 168 196

212 MEDICARE 2,140 1,719 2,049

355 TRAVEL 675 1,116 750

499 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 2,000 564 2,000

524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 3,000 4,081 4,500

599 OTHER CHARGES 750 5,625 750

TOTAL 72110 ACCOUNT 190,549 176,905 186,665

72120 HEALTH SERVICES

105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 73,008 76,009 37.53% 74,468

131 NURSES 416,310 423,431 429,462

201 SOCIAL SECURITY 30,338 28,524 31,244

204 STATE RETIREMENT 34,317 33,001 33,511

206 LIFE INSURANCE 767 764 803

207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 100,869 101,857 107,867

208 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,220 2,112 2,220

299 VISION INSURANCE 787 749 2,220

212 MEDICARE 7,095 6,671 7,307

355 TRAVEL 300 737 300



24-25 GEN PURPOSE BUDGET 6/13/2024
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413 DRUGS AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES 35,000 12,832 35,000

499 OTHER CHARGES 9,500 6,636 9,500

524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 5,200 4,470 5,200

TOTAL 72120 ACCOUNT 715,710 697,793 0 739,101

72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT

117 CAREER LADDER 0 1,000 668,560 2,000

123 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL 643,684 667,560 6.17% 699,892

161 SECRETARY 39,832 44,897 30,964

201 SOCIAL SECURITY 42,378 41,261 45,437

204 STATE RETIREMENT 56,901 48,007 49,101

206 LIFE INSURANCE 959 955 1,004

207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 97,337 104,980 111,174

208 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,497 2,376 2,497

299 VISION INSURANCE 984 936 984

212 MEDICARE 10,253 9,650 10,626

312 CONTRACTS W/PRIVATE AGENCIES 48,000 76,879 79,545

322 EVALUATION AND TESTING 15,000 116 15,000

524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 340 95 340

TOTAL 72130 ACCOUNT 958,164 998,712 668,560 1,048,564

72210 INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF/ REG. INST. PROG.

105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 256,808 257,653 530,112 270,518
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117 CAREER LADDER 3,000 2,600 6.45% 3,000

129 LIBRARIANS 292,476 269,859 290,178

161 SECRETARY 66,320 66,320 69,677

201 SOCIAL SECURITY 38,353 34,206 39,269

204 STATE RETIREMENT 35,977 37,049 44,019

206 LIFE INSURANCE 507 580 610

207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 51,960 54,912 58,152

208 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,554 1,676 1,761

299 VISION INSURANCE 551 594 1,761

212 MEDICARE 8,970 8,000 9,184

308 CONSULTANTS 0 0 0

355 TRAVEL 500 741 500

432 LIBRARY BOOKS 50,000 50,000 50,000

524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 6,000 7,421 7,000

599 OTHER CHARGES 200 633 500

TOTAL 72210 ACCOUNT 813,175 792,244 530,112 846,130

72220 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 120,165 119,873 22.71% 117,502

117 CAREER LADDER 0 0 0

124 PSYCHOLOGIST 80,000 50,490 54,497

162 CLERICAL PERSONNEL 89,444 85,643 99,828

189 OTHER SALARIES 325,270 264,961 301,835

201 SOCIAL SECURITY 38,122 30,918 35,567

204 STATE RETIREMENT 26,167 29,961 34,993
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206 LIFE INSURANCE 475 757 788

207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 42,340 76,488 81,001

208 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,376 2,098 2,198

212 MEDICARE 7,619 7,231 6,871

299 VISION INSURANCE 749 744 749

355 TRAVEL 5,000 3,615 3,000

399 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 150,075 66,577 75,000

499 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 22,500 27,479 22,500

524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 34,000 38,653 37,500

599 OTHER CHARGES 10,000 37,449 26,500

TOTAL 72220 ACCOUNT 953,302 842,937 0 900,328

72250 TECHNOLOGY

105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 121,466 125,110#DIV/0! 131,439

117 CAREER LADDER 1,000 0 0

163 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS 382,166 380,398 399,649

201 SOCIAL SECURITY 31,287 30,314 32,927

204 STATE RETIREMENT 39,770 38,267 40,203

206 LIFE INSURANCE 671 665 699

207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 57,795 59,048 62,532

208 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,942 1,848 1,942

212 MEDICARE 7,317 7,090 7,701

299 VISION INSURANCE 689 655 688

355 TRAVEL 4,000 3,520 4,000
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435 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,000 724 1,000

524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 6,000 4,049 6,500

599 OTHER CHARGES 10,000 1,293 8,000

TOTAL 72250 ACCOUNT 665,103 652,981 697,281

72310 GENERAL ADMIN/BD OF EDUCATION

191 DIRECTOR'S FEE 10,500 10,500 10,500

118 SECRETARY TO BOARD 0 0 0

201 SOCIAL SECURITY 651 698 651

205 HSA FRINGE 65,000 0 65,000

206 LIFE INSURANCE 2,655 2,362 0

207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 173,227 174,469 184,763

208 DENTAL INSURANCE 11,496 10,160 10,678

299 VISION INSURANCE 3,454 2,685 2,822

210 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 10,000 5,679 10,000

211 LOCAL RETIREMENT 650,000 650,000 650,000

212 MEDICARE 152 163 152

305 AUDIT SERVICES 35,000 24,190 48,500

320 DUES AND MEMBERSHIP 19,500 20,177 19,500

331 LEGAL SERVICES 39,000 24,300 27,000

355 TRAVEL 4,500 0 4,500

506 LIABILITY INSURANCE 234,552 235,424 269,735

508 PREMIUM ON CORP. SURETY BONDS 2,500 2,479 2,500

510 TRUSTEE COMMISSION 150,000 150,000 150,000
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513 WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 156,522 156,522 180,000

524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 30,000 33,402 30,000

599 OTHER CHARGES 25,000 31,743 25,000

TOTAL 72310 ACCOUNT 1,623,710 1,534,953 1,691,301

72320 OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

101 ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 189,155 189,155 0 192,938

117 CAREER LADDER 1,400 0#DIV/0! 0

161 SECRETARY 72,470 72,470 76,137

201 SOCIAL SECURITY 16,308 14,322 16,683

204 STATE RETIREMENT 19,009 18,613 19,158

206 LIFE INSURANCE 192 190 200

207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 6,504 7,320 7,752

208 DENTAL INSURANCE 555 422 444

299 VISION INSURANCE 197 187 197

212 MEDICARE 3,814 3,697 3,902

307 COMMUNICATIONS 150,000 144,274 150,000

348 POSTAL CHARGES 6,000 6,767 6,000

355 TRAVEL 0 3,500

435 OFFICE SUPPLIES 10,000 6,173 10,000

524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 18,000 8,851 18,000

599 OTHER CHARGES 20,000 18,281 18,000

TOTAL 72320 ACCOUNT 513,604 490,722 522,909

72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

103 ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS 776,045 680,596 1,541,635 801,681
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104 PRINCIPALS 856,750 857,066 7.16% 876,712

117 CAREER LADDER 3,000 3,973 3,000

161 SECRETARIES 271,920 309,220 387,649

201 SOCIAL SECURITY 118,278 110,436 128,281

204 STATE RETIREMENT 137,355 134,099 134,281

206 LIFE INSURANCE 1,629 2,107 2,214

207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 184,080 229,694 243,246

208 DENTAL INSURANCE 4,717 5,835 6,133

299 VISION INSURANCE 1,672 2,069 2,175

212 MEDICARE 85,847 24,536 30,001

435 OFFICE SUPPLIES 25,000 25,843 25,000

524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 2,500 1,965 2,500

599 OTHER CHARGES 1,000 96 1,000

TOTAL 72410 ACCOUNT 2,469,794 2,387,535 2,643,871

72510 FISCAL SERVICES

105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 140,812 140,813 14.10% 147,938

119 BOOKKEEPERS 193,564 193,563 203,357

201 SOCIAL SECURITY 20,731 19,856 21,780

204 STATE RETIREMENT 22,684 22,757 23,923

206 LIFE INSURANCE 383 380 399

207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 36,898 39,292 41,610

208 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,110 1,056 1,110

299 VISION INSURANCE 393 374 393

212 MEDICARE 4,848 4,644 5,094

355 TRAVEL 0 300

399 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 47,500 38,724 47,500
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435 OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,000 5,190 3,500

524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 1,500 1,179 1,500

599 Other 0 2,155 1,500

TOTAL 72510 ACCOUNT 473,424 469,983 499,905

72520 HR/PERSONNEL

105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 147,240 150,388 11.83% 156,947

162 CLERICAL PERSONNEL 165,376 150,479 169,266

201 SOCIAL SECURITY 19,382 17,798 20,225

204 STATE RETIREMENT 25,653 22,009 23,846

206 LIFE INSURANCE 386 344 460

207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 42,336 34,727 36,776

208 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,056 792 1,056

299 VISION INSURANCE 393 346 393

212 MEDICARE 4,533 4,162 4,730

355 TRAVEL 500 991 1,000

435 OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,000 4,592 5,000

499 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 1,000 0 1,000

524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 3,500 6,494 4,500

599 OTHER CHARGES 32,135 39,593 32,135

TOTAL 72110 ACCOUNT 448,490 432,715 457,334

72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

166 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL 810,372 820,365#DIV/0! 838,713

201 SOCIAL SECURITY 50,243 49,269 52,000

204 STATE RETIREMENT 43,774 46,628 47,639

206 LIFE INSURANCE 2,230 2,163 2,271
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207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 205,965 180,364 191,005

208 DENTAL INSURANCE 6,673 5,726 6,018

299 VISION INSURANCE 2,366 2,200 2,312

212 MEDICARE 11,750 11,522 12,161

399 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 800,000 793,503 850,000

410 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 150,000 155,191 150,000

415 ELECTRICITY 950,000 985,456 1,000,000

434 NATURAL GAS 122,000 73,517 122,000

454 WATER AND SEWER 85,000 81,960 85,000

499 Other Supplies 0 0 8,000

599 OTHER CHARGES 2,000 15,964 6,500

TOTAL 72610 ACCOUNT 3,242,373 3,223,828 3,373,620

72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

189 OTHER SALARIES 618,276 523,224 5.76% 645,393

201 SOCIAL SECURITY 38,333 31,655 40,014

204 STATE RETIREMENT 34,528 30,150 37,110

206 LIFE INSURANCE 1,054 908 954

207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 96,346 82,012 86,851

208 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,775 2,495 2,622

299 VISION INSURANCE 1,082 894 940

212 MEDICARE 8,965 7,403 9,358

335 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF BLDGS 460,000 453,340 460,000

336 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF EQUIP 150,000 153,735 150,000

338 MAINTENANCE and REPAIR VEHICLES 0 20,474 12,500

425 GASOLINE 18,000 13,884 16,000

499 OTHER SUPPLIES 1,500 11,346 10,000
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717 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT 15,000 15,000 15,000

718 MOTOR VEHICLES 82,558 79,601 50,000

TOTAL 72620 ACCOUNT 1,528,418 1,426,121 1,536,743

72710 TRANSPORTATION

146 BUS DRIVERS 136,000 188,497 337,545 185,000

189 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES 124,000 149,048 2.24% 150,000

201 SOCIAL SECURITY 16,120 21,134 20,770

204 STATE RETIREMENT 7,153 7,568 7,236

206 LIFE INSURANCE 100 95 100

207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 3,151 7,320 7,811

208 DENTAL INSURANCE 400 293 400

299 VISION INSURANCE 200 94 200

212 MEDICARE 3,770 4,943 4,858

338 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF VEHICLES 35,000 28,546 35,000

425 GASOLINE 42,000 33,933 35,000

511 VEHICLE INSURANCE 0 0 0

599 OTHER CHARGES 14,000 15,158 14,000

717 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 126,000 126,000 145,000

TOTAL 72710 ACCOUNT 507,894 582,629 605,375

76100  REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY

707 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 628,130 1,657,262 170,585

TOTAL 76100 ACCOUNT 628,130 1,657,262 170,585

TOTAL EXPENDITURES GENERAL PURPOSE FD 41,686,120 41,930,604 43,595,194
0













v / Tu l l a h o m a
ACity Schools

Agenda Items by Month 2024-2025
J a n u a r y

(

B o a r d M e e t )F o r S t u d y / R e v i e w H R
Te a c h e r o f t h e Ye a r

Recognition
Insurance Rebids (as
recommended by admin

2025-2026 Budget D i s c u s s i o n2025-2026 Budget D i s c u s s i o n

A c t i o n i f

Board Policy Review 4Board Policy Review 4 Yearly review n e c e s s a r y

A n n u a l B o a r dDisciplinary Hearing
Authority (Policy 6.316~) A c t i o n

A n n u a l B o a r d
A c t i o n

B o a r d W i n t e r R e t r e a t T e n u r e

Study Session for the purpose
of Board Self Evaluation (Policy
1.103)

To o c c u r

immediately
following the
adjournment
of the January
B o a r d

Meeting

F e b r u a r y

For Study/Review B o a r d M e e t i

Principal and Assistant
Principal Recognition

I n d i v i d u a l B o a r d M e m b e r

Meeting with DOS
S c h e d u l e w i t h

A n g e l

2025-2026 Budget2 0 2 5 - 2 0 2 6 B u d g e t D i s c u s s i o n D i s c u s s i o n

A c t i o n i f

n e c e s s a r y

B o a r d A c t i o n

Required
A n n u a l B o a r d

Action Required
5.113

Board Policy Review 5

Annual Club Sports
(Fall/Spring)
System-wide Professional
Learning Plan

Board Policy Review 5 Year ly rev iew

M a r c h

B o a r d M e e tF o r S t u d y / R e v i e w
2025-2026 Budget2025-2026 Budget D i s c u s s i o nD i s c u s s i o n

200 Day Accountability C o n s e n t i t e m

Yearly review Board Policy Review A c t i o n i f

n e c e s s a r y

Board Policy Review

O u t t o b o a r d

March 25, 2025
Due back
March 31, 2025

T r u s t e e s f o r N o n - C e r t i fi e d
R e t i r e m e n t

B o a r d A c t i o n

RequiredD O S E v a l u a t i o n s

A p r i l



B o a r d M e e tF o r S t u d y / R e v i e w n &
P u b l i c N o t i c e o f I n t e n t t o

Consider in May
C o n s i d e r a t i o n o f D O S

Con t rac t /Con t rac t Ex tens ion
Vo l u n t e e r o f t h e Ye a r

R e c o g n i t i o n

2025-2026 Budget2025-2026 Budget D i s c u s s i o nD i s c u s s i o n

Textbook Adoption C o n s e n t i t e m

A c t i o n i f

Board Pol icy ReviewBoard Pol icy Review
D O S E v a l u a t i o n R e v i e \ v

Week of4 /7 /2025
Review tuition fees for the
upcoming school year

Year l y rev iew n e c e s s a r y

Accept DOS Evaluation B o a r d A c t i o n

Approve tuition fees for the
upcoming school year

B o a r d A c t i o n

RequiredYearly review
M i l k B i d s f o r S c h o o l

Nutrition (when renewal
ends!

B o a r d A c t i o n

R e q u i r e d

M a y

B o a r d M e e t iFor Study/Review

2024-2025 Budget2025-2026 Budget D i s c u s s i o nD i s c u s s i o n

DOS Surety Bond C o n s e n t i t e m

H o l l a n d A w a r d s C o n s e n t i t e m

Wollman-Armstrong
Scholarsh ips

C o n s e n t i t e m

A c t i o n i fBoard Policy Review Yearly review Board Policy Review
n e c e s s a r y

B o a r d A c t i o nC o n s i d e r a t i o n o f D O S

Contract/Contract
E x t e n s i o n

Required (first
on agenda]

Finance Committee Meeting
(To meet before the May BOE
meeting^

B o a r d A c t i o n

R e q u i r e d
Audit Results/Finance
C o m m i t t e e R e p o r t

June

B o a r d M e e tFor Study/Review

I n s t r u c t i o n a l F e e s C o n s e n t i t e m

Consolidated Application
for Federal Funding

LCLA Budget

C o n s e n t i t e m

C o n s e n t i t e m

Kool Kids Budget C o n s e n t i t e m

Food Services Budget C o n s e n t i t e m

Board Policy Review A c t i o n i fBoard Policy Review Yearly review
n e c e s s a r y

B o a r d A c t i o n

2025-2026 Budget Required2 0 2 5 - 2 0 2 6 B u d g e t D i s c u s s i o n



2 0 2 5 - 2 0 2 6 B o a r d E v e n t

C a l e n d a r

2 0 2 5 - 2 0 2 6 B o a r d E v e n t
C a l e n d a r

B o a r d A c t i o n

RequiredD i s c u s s i o n

2025-2026 Board Agenda
Items by Month
R e v i e w o f F e e S c h e d u l e f o r U s e

of School Facilities (Policy
3.2061
Differentiated Pay Plan

2025-2026 Board Agenda
Items by Month

Approval of Fee Schedule
f o r U s e o f S c h o o l F a c i l i t i e s

(Policy 3.2061
Differentiated Pay Plan

B o a r d A c t i o n

R e q u i r e d
B o a r d A c t i o n

Required

D i s c u s s i o n

Yearly review A n n u a l B o a r d

Action Required
5 . 1 1 0 1

S u m m e r B o a r d R e t r e a t

Strategic plan submitted by D i s c u s s i o n a t
S u m m e r

R e t r e a t

D O S

Clyde Smith Jr. Leadership
A w a r d

D i s c u s s i o n a t

S u m m e r
R e t r e a t

Building Reports by Board Board Meeting
I n f o I t e m

For Study/Review B o a r d M e e t

No Activities/Meeting if
Required
Evaluation tool presented to
DOS by July 30 for the
upcoming year

A u g u s t

F o r S t u d y / R e v i e w B o a r d M e e t i n g
Board School Assignments
Work Group Appointments
Board Policy Review 6 Yearly review Board Policy Review 6 A c t i o n i f

n e c e s s a r y
B o a r d A c t i o n

Required
Clyde Smith Jr. Leadership
A w a r d

Clyde Smith Jr. Leadership
A w a r dD i s c u s s i o n

H e a l t h I n s u r a n c e P r e m i u m B o a r d A c t i o n

RequiredHealth Insurance Premium Cap CapD i s c u s s i o n

September

F o r S t u d y / R e v i e w B o a r d M e e t i n g
B o a r d A c t i o n i f

NecessaryBoard Policy Review 3Board Policy Review 3 Yearly Review

B o a r d E l e c t i o n o f O f fi c e r s

School Compliance Report C o n s e n t I t e m

Depositories C o n s e n t I t e m

2023-2024 Unpaid Food
Service Charges

C o n s e n t I t e m

Appointment of Attorneys B o a r d A c t i o n

Required



O c t o b e r

B o a r d M e e t iFor Study/Review
Clyde Smith ]r. Leadership
Award Reception

B o a r d A c t i o n

If NecessaryBoard Policy Section 1Board Policy Section 1 Yearly Review
Approval of Spring Club
Sports

B o a r d A c t i o n

RequiredDelegates to TSBA Convention D i s c u s s i o n

N o v e m b e r

For Study/Review Board Meet ng
B o a r d A c t i o n

If NecessaryBoard Policy Section 2Board Policy Section 2 Yearly Review

D e c e m b e r

For Study/Review Board Meeting

No Activities/Meeting if
Required

AS 6/12/2024



FF0000A  FF00002025-2026

M T W T F M T W T F
1 2 3 4 1 2

7 8 9 10 11 5 6 7 8 9
14 15 16 17 18 12 13 14 15 16
21 22 23 24 25 19 20 21 22 23
28 29 30 31 26 27 28 29 30

M T W T F M T W T F
1 2 3 4 5 6

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
25 26 27 28 29

M T W T F
M T W T F 2 3 4 5 6
1 2 3 4 5 9 10 11 12 13
8 9 10 11 12 16 17 18 19 20
15 16 17 18 19 23 24 25 26 27
22 23 24 25 26 30 31
29 30

M T W T F
M T W T F 1 2 3

1 2 3 6 7 8 9 10
6 7 8 9 10 13 14 15 16 17
13 14 15 16 17 20 21 22 23 24
20 21 22 23 24 27 28 29 30
27 28 29 30 31

M T W T F
M T W T F 1

4 5 6 7 8
3 4 5 6 7 11 12 13 14 15
10 11 12 13 14 18 19 20 21 22
17 18 19 20 21 25 26 27 28 29
24 25 26 27 28

M T W T F
M T W T F 1 2 3 4 5
1 2 3 4 5 8 9 10 11 12
8 9 10 11 12 15 16 17 18 19
15 16 17 18 19 22 23 24 25 26
22 23 24 25 26 29 30
29 30 31

May-26
November-25

October-25 April, 3, 2026, Good Friday

Parent Teacher Conferences

June-26
December-25

September-25 September 1, 2025, Labor Day
October 6 - 10, 2025, Fall Break
November 24 - 28, 2025, Thanksgiving Break
December 19 Students Dismissed at 1:00 pm

March-26

January 19, 2026, MLK Day
February 16, 2026, President's Day
March 16 - 20, 2026, Spring Break April-26

Holidays/Breaks

December 22 - January 2, Christmas Break

July 31, 2025, First day of school
July 31, 2025 Students Dismissed at 1:00 pm
May 22, 2026, Last Day of School
May 22, 2026, Students Dismissed at 1:00 pm

January 5, 2026, Students Out
August-25 February-26

Days Students Attend School

July 24 - 30, 2025
October 13, 2025, Students Out
February 13, 2026, Students Out

Administrative Date

2025-2026 TCS Calendar

July-25 IMPORTANT DATES January-26
Teacher Inservice



0015F4C  0015F42026 - 2027

M T W T F M T W T F
1 2 3 1

6 7 8 9 10 4 5 6 7 8
13 14 15 16 17 11 12 13 14 15
20 21 22 23 24 18 19 20 21 22
27 28 29 30 31 25 26 27 28 29

M T W T F M T W T F
3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5
10 11 12 13 14 8 9 10 11 12
17 18 19 20 21 15 16 17 18 19
24 25 26 27 28 22 23 24 25 26
31

M T W T F
M T W T F 1 2 3 4 5

1 2 3 4 8 9 10 11 12
7 8 9 10 11 15 16 17 18 19
14 15 16 17 18 22 23 24 25 26
21 22 23 24 25 29 30 31
28 29 30

M T W T F
M T W T F 1 2

1 2 5 6 7 8 9
5 6 7 8 9 12 13 14 15 16
12 13 14 15 16 19 20 21 22 23
19 20 21 22 23 26 27 28 29 30
26 27 28 29 30

M T W T F
M T W T F 3 4 5 6 7
2 3 4 5 6 10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 17 18 19 20 21
16 17 18 19 20 24 25 26 27 28
23 24 25 26 27 31
30

M T W T F M T W T F
1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

7 8 9 10 11 7 8 9 10 11
14 15 16 17 18 14 15 16 17 18
21 22 23 24 25 21 22 23 24 25
28 29 30 31 28 29 30

Holidays/Breaks
September 7, 2026, Labor Day
October 5 - 9, 2026, Fall Break
November 23 - 27, 2026, Thanksgiving Break
December 18, Students Dismissed at 1:00 pm
December 21 - January 1, Christmas Break

December-26 June-27

March 26, 2027, Good Friday
March 29, 2027, Easter Monday

Parent Teacher Conferences

May-27
November-26

September-26

January 18, 2027, MLK Day
February 15, 2027, President's Day April-27

October-26 March 15 - 19, 2027, Spring Break

July 31, 2026, First Day of School
July 31, 2026, Students Dismissed at 1:00 pm
May 25, 2027, Last Day of School
May 25, 2027, Students Dismissed at 1:00 pm

March-27

January 4, 2027, Students Out
August-26 February-27

Days Students Attend School

July 24 - 30, 2026
October, 12, 2026, Students Out
February 12, 2027, Students Out

Administrative Date

2026-2027 TCS Calendar

July-26 IMPORTANT DATES January-27
Teacher Inservice























Personnel - June 2024

Hires
Shelby Pruitt BAE Custodain 6/11/2024
Rebecca Hill ELE 4th Grade ELA 7/24/2024
Dana Kennedy ELE Educational Assistant 7/24/2024
Janet Cahilly ELE 4th Grade Teacher 7/24/2024
Emily Welbourne REL 1st Grade Teacher 7/24/2024
Krystle Lafonatine REL Sped Educational Assistant 7/24/2024
Cassidy Conner REL 4th Grade Math Teacher 7/24/2024
Ashley Breaux REL HMI Educational Assistant 7/24/2024
Rosa Villamar EMS Educational Assistant 7/24/2024
Katlyn Womack WMS Sped Teacher-Inclusion/Intervention 7/24/2024
Andrea Key WMS Library Educational Assistant 7/24/2024
Shelby Land WMS Educational Assistant 7/24/2024
Tammy Tetter WMS Educational Assistant 7/24/2024
Fallon Johnson WMS EA/Iss Corrdinator 7/24/2024
Andrea Albert WMS 6th Grade ELA 7/24/2024
Cherry Collins THS Sped Teacher HMI 7/24/2024
Cristen Bain NUT Cafeteria Worker 5/20/2024

Resignations
Macy Blackburn ELE VPK Educational Assistant 6/11/2024
McKenzie Powers ELE RTI Educational Assistant 6/10/2024
Carmen Anderson ELE Pre K 619 Educational Assistant 6/11/2024
Hampton Hoffman ELE RTI Educational Assistant 6/11/2024
Hannah Dunlap THS Sped Teacher HMI- Behavior Lead 5/24/2024
Cordelia Johnson WMS Educational Assistant 5/24/2024

Retirements

Transfers
Treva Burris THS-REL HMI Teacher-HMI Teacher 7/24/2024
Sonya Knack JTF-BAE Part-Time EA-Behavior Modification EA 7/24/2024
Krysten Bratcher WMS-REL 6th Grade Math Teacher-5th Grade Teacher7/24/2024
Clay Brown EMS-EMS Gen Ed. EA-RTI EA 7/24/2024
Darlene Berry CSS-ELE Federal Secretary-Federal Secretary 7/17/2024
Chrystalyn Jetuan Northcutt-WardenWMS-JTF Sped EA/HMI-Speech EA 7/24/2024
Kelly Farler ELE-ELE 619 Pre K/-VPK EA 7/24/2024
Leanne McCullough THS-THS CTE Teacher-Librarian 7/24/2024
LeighAnn Grey EMS-EMS/WMS Instructional Coach -Split Librarian 7/24/2024
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REVENUE FY 24 FY 24 FY24

ACCOUNT NUMBER
Budget (amended 

8.15.23)
Actual Through 

May
Projected End of 

Year

UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE 300,000 0 0

40100 COUNTY TAXES
40110 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX-COFFEE CO. 6,128,011 6,673,270 6,673,270
40111 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX -FRANKLIN CO. 190,000 234,115 234,115
40120 TRUSTEE'S COLLECTION-PRIOR YEAR 150,000 102,979 112,341
40130 CIRCUIT CLERK/C&M-PRIOR YEAR 27,500 21,674 23,644
40140 INTEREST & PENALTY 42,000 25,599 27,926
40161 PAYMENTS IN LIEU-TVA 100,000 87,512 95,468
TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 40100 6,637,511 7,145,149 7,166,764

40600 CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT REVENUES
40710 LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX 5,440,238 5,696,504 6,186,101

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBERS 40600/40700 5,440,238 5,696,504 6,186,101
0

41000 LICENSES & PERMITS
41110 MARRIAGE LICENSES 1,300 1,380 1,506

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 41000 1,300 1,380 1,506

43000 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
43511 TUITION-REGULAR DAY STUDENTS 196,500 189,263 189,263
43570 RECEIPTS FROM INDIVIDUAL SCHOOLS 5,000 40,425 40,425
43990 OTHER CHARGES FOR SERVICES 0

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 43000 201,500 229,688 229,688

44000 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
44110 INTEREST EARNED 85,000 253,790 276,862
44170 OTHER REVENUE 0 1,220 1,330
44300 NURSING REIMBURSEMENT 0 195,049 195,049
44520 INSURANCE RECOVERY 0 2,328 2,539
44530 SALE OF EQUIPMENT 0 6,105 6,660
44560 DAMAGES RECOVERED FROM INDIVIDUALS 0 928 1,012
44570 CONTRIBUTIONS & GIFTS 23,000 28,231 30,797
44570 CONTRIBUTIONS & GIFTS - TEF 0 0 0
44900 CITY LIQUOR TAX 78,000 39,646 43,250

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 44000 186,000 527,296 557,500

46500 STATE EDUCATION FUNDS
46511 BASIC EDUCATION PROGRAM46510 TENNESSEE IVESTMENT IN STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT 23,357,557 21,684,480 24,117,305
46515 PRE-K 376,591 350,618 376,591
46550 DRIVERS ED 0 11,195 11,195
46590 OTHER STATE EDUCATION FUNDS-CSH 0 0
46592 INTERNET CONNECTIVITY 0 0
46595 STUDENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 0 0
46610 CAREER LADDER 60,000 43,742 47,718
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TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 46500 23,794,148 22,090,035 24,552,809

46800 OTHER STATE REVENUES
46840 STATE "DICKEL" TAX 2,100 2,140 2,140
46981 SAFE SCHOOLS 0
46982 SCHOOL SAFETY 145,208 18,450 145,208
46990 PARENTAL LEAVE 0 20,972 20,972

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 46800 147,308 41,562 147,348

47100 FEDERAL FUNDS through STATE
47143 IDEA PART-B HIGH COST 78,780 69,761 76,103
47210 JTPA/LITERACY PROGRAM 160,468 138,434 151,019
47590 OTHER FEDERAL THRU STATE 0

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 47100 239,248 208,195 227,122
 

49000 OTHER SOURCES /NON-REVENUE
49200 NOTE PROCEEDS
49810 CITY GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS 4,738,867 3,000,000 4,738,867

TOTALS ACCOUNT NUMBER 49000 4,738,867 3,000,000 4,738,867

TOTALS FOR GENERAL PURPOSE FUND 41,686,120 38,939,808 43,807,706
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EXPENDITURES FY24 FY 24 FY24

ACCOUNT NUMBER Budgeted
Actual Through 

May
Projected End of 

Year 

71100  REGULAR EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM

116 TEACHERS 13,071,240 10,926,052 13,111,263
117 CAREER LADDER 30,548 24,651 29,581
163 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS 1,114,730 928,475 1,114,170
195 SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS 330,000 304,027 331,666
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 901,884 703,197 843,836
204 STATE RETIREMENT 1,149,962 844,562 1,013,475

206 LIFE INSURANCE 22,355 18,671 22,406
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 2,301,757 1,935,379 2,322,455
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 63,675 49,918 59,902
299 VISION INSURANCE 23,057 18,460 22,152

212 MEDICARE 210,925 167,622 201,146
355 TRAVEL 20,000 9,019 9,839

399 Other Contracted Services 0 8,164 8,906

429 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 364,500 370,042 364,500
449 TEXTBOOKS 400,000 273,530 400,000
499 - Other Supplies & Materials 0 23,507 25,644
524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 10,000 4,974 5,426
599 OTHER CHARGES 115,000 128,881 140,597
722 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL EQUIPMENT 791,000 721,509 791,000
TOTAL 71100 ACCOUNT 20,920,632 17,460,640 20,817,963

71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
116 TEACHERS 1,886,322 1,528,710 1,834,452
117 CAREER LADDER 3,000 1,667 2,000
162 CLERICAL PERSONNEL 0 0 0
163 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS 872,158 709,013 850,815
171 SPEECH PATHOLOGISTS 94,241 88,538 106,246
189 OTHER SALARIES 2,800 3,360
195 SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS 70,000 75,875 82,773
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 179,039 139,249 167,098
204 STATE RETIREMENT 213,832 162,306 194,768
206 LIFE INSURANCE 6,013 5,050 6,060
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 548,990 499,786 599,743
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 17,192 13,497 16,196
212 MEDICARE 41,872 32,814 39,377
299 VISION INSURANCE 6,215 4,957 5,948
312 CONTRACTS WITH PRIVATE AGENCIES 146,000 0 0
355 TRAVEL 0 0
399 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 0
429 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 32,000 30,189 32,933
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499 OTHER INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES 32,500 13,292 14,500
599 OTHER CHARGES 1,103 1,203
725 SPECIAL EDUCATION EQUIPMENT 10,000 11,951 13,037
APPROX AMOUNT FROM SPED TRANSFER
TOTAL 71200 ACCOUNT 4,159,375 3,320,797 3,970,511

71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 110,174 100,991 110,172
116 TEACHERS 532,460 429,739 515,686
117 CAREER LADDER 1,000 833 1,000
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 39,905 30,761 36,913
204 STATE RETIREMENT 55,693 38,578 46,294
206 LIFE INSURANCE 737 692 830
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 89,965 80,741 96,889
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,220 1,980 2,376
299 VISION INSURANCE 787 702 842
212 MEDICARE 9,333 7,194 8,633
355 TRAVEL 12,000 12,000 14,400
429 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 15,000 20,000 24,000
599 OTHER CHARGES 5,000 250 300
730 VOC EQUIPMENT 0 0 0
TOTAL 71300 ACCOUNT 874,274 724,461 858,336

72110 ATTENDANCE
105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 103,380 85,209 102,251
162 CLERICAL PERSONNEL 44,200 28,771 31,387
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 9,150 6,841 7,462
204 STATE RETIREMENT 13,403 8,053 8,785
206 LIFE INSURANCE 192 170 185
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 10,909 14,869 16,221
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 554 462 504
299 VISION INSURANCE 196 164 179
212 MEDICARE 2,140 1,600 1,745
355 TRAVEL 675 1,023 1,116
499 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 2,000 470 513
524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 3,000 3,953 4,312
599 OTHER CHARGES 750 5,157 5,625
TOTAL 72110 ACCOUNT 190,549 156,741 180,286

72120 HEALTH SERVICES
105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 73,008 63,341 69,099
131 NURSES 416,310 354,803 425,764
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 30,338 23,876 28,651
204 STATE RETIREMENT 34,317 27,418 32,901
206 LIFE INSURANCE 767 640 768
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 100,869 85,106 102,127
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,220 1,760 2,112
299 VISION INSURANCE 787 624 749
212 MEDICARE 7,095 5,584 6,700
355 TRAVEL 300 614 670
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413 DRUGS AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES 35,000 10,693 11,665
499 OTHER CHARGES 9,500 8,885 9,693
524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 5,200 4,385 4,784
TOTAL 72120 ACCOUNT 715,710 587,728 695,683

72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT
117 CAREER LADDER 0 833 1,000
123 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL 643,684 556,262 667,515
161 SECRETARY 39,832 35,930 43,115
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 42,378 34,257 41,108
204 STATE RETIREMENT 56,901 40,041 48,049
206 LIFE INSURANCE 959 800 960
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 97,337 88,280 105,936
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,497 1,980 2,376
299 VISION INSURANCE 984 780 936
212 MEDICARE 10,253 8,011 9,614
312 CONTRACTS W/PRIVATE AGENCIES 48,000 70,472 76,879
322 EVALUATION AND TESTING 15,000 97 106
524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 340 79 86
TOTAL 72130 ACCOUNT 958,164 837,822 997,680

72210 INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF/ REG. INST. PROG.
105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 256,808 236,112 257,577
117 CAREER LADDER 3,000 2,402 2,621
129 LIBRARIANS 292,476 223,599 243,926
161 SECRETARY 66,320 60,793 66,320
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 38,353 31,420 34,276
204 STATE RETIREMENT 35,977 34,001 37,092
206 LIFE INSURANCE 507 537 585
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 51,960 50,818 55,438
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,554 1,551 1,692
299 VISION INSURANCE 551 550 600
212 MEDICARE 8,970 7,348 8,016
308 CONSULTANTS 0 0
355 TRAVEL 500 892 973
432 LIBRARY BOOKS 50,000 49,999 54,544
524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 6,000 6,184 6,747
599 OTHER CHARGES 200 527 575
TOTAL 72210 ACCOUNT 813,175 706,734 770,982

72220 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 120,165 109,884 119,873
117 CAREER LADDER 0 0
124 PSYCHOLOGIST 80,000 46,750 51,000
162 CLERICAL PERSONNEL 89,444 79,299 86,508
189 OTHER SALARIES 325,270 245,335 267,638
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 38,122 28,558 31,154
204 STATE RETIREMENT 26,167 27,638 30,150
206 LIFE INSURANCE 475 699 763
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 42,340 70,390 76,790



23-24 GEN PURPOSE BUDGET 6/13/2024

6

208 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,376 1,927 2,102
212 MEDICARE 7,619 6,679 7,286
299 VISION INSURANCE 749 683 745
355 TRAVEL 5,000 3,325 3,627
399 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 150,075 62,386 68,057
499 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 22,500 23,475 25,609
524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 34,000 33,830 36,906
599 OTHER CHARGES 10,000 34,953 38,130
TOTAL 72220 ACCOUNT 953,302 775,810 846,338

72250 TECHNOLOGY
105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 121,466 114,684 125,110
117 CAREER LADDER 1,000 0 0
163 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS 382,166 348,698 380,398
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 31,287 27,790 30,316
204 STATE RETIREMENT 39,770 35,078 38,267
206 LIFE INSURANCE 671 613 669
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 57,795 54,278 59,212
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,942 1,694 1,848
212 MEDICARE 7,317 6,500 7,090
299 VISION INSURANCE 689 601 655
355 TRAVEL 4,000 3,386 3,694
435 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,000 603 658
524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 6,000 3,975 4,337
599 OTHER CHARGES 10,000 1,230 1,342

TOTAL 72250 ACCOUNT 665,103 599,130 653,596

72310 GENERAL ADMIN/BD OF EDUCATION
191 DIRECTOR'S FEE 10,500 9,625 10,500
118 SECRETARY TO BOARD 0 0 0
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 651 657 717
205 HSA FRINGE 65,000 0 0
206 LIFE INSURANCE 2,655 2,154 2,350
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 173,227 155,982 170,162
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 11,496 8,807 9,608
299 VISION INSURANCE 3,454 2,410 2,629
210 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 10,000 4,733 5,163
211 LOCAL RETIREMENT 650,000 650,000 650,000
212 MEDICARE 152 153 167
217 HYBRID RETIREMENT STABILIZATION 0 0
305 AUDIT SERVICES 35,000 20,158 35,000
320 DUES AND MEMBERSHIP 19,500 16,814 18,343
331 LEGAL SERVICES 39,000 22,500 24,545
355 TRAVEL 4,500 0 0
506 LIABILITY INSURANCE 234,552 235,424 235,424
508 PREMIUM ON CORP. SURETY BONDS 2,500 2,479 2,479
510 TRUSTEE COMMISSION 150,000 136,753 150,000
513 WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 156,522 156,373 156,522
524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 30,000 28,635 31,238
599 OTHER CHARGES 25,000 28,094 30,648
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TOTAL 72310 ACCOUNT 1,623,710 1,481,751 1,535,495

72320 OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT
101 ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 189,155 173,392 189,155
117 CAREER LADDER 1,400 0 0
161 SECRETARY 72,470 66,431 72,470
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 16,308 13,285 14,492
204 STATE RETIREMENT 19,009 17,057 18,607
206 LIFE INSURANCE 192 175 191
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 6,504 6,725 7,336
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 555 374 408
299 VISION INSURANCE 197 172 188
212 MEDICARE 3,814 3,396 3,705
307 COMMUNICATIONS 150,000 141,382 154,235
348 POSTAL CHARGES 6,000 5,670 6,185
435 OFFICE SUPPLIES 10,000 6,006 6,552
524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 18,000 7,576 8,265
599 OTHER CHARGES 20,000 16,496 17,996
TOTAL 72320 ACCOUNT 513,604 458,137 499,786

72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL
103 ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS 776,045 567,163 680,596
104 PRINCIPALS 856,750 785,617 857,037
117 CAREER LADDER 3,000 3,652 3,984
161 SECRETARIES 271,920 286,475 312,519
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 118,278 96,693 110,506
204 STATE RETIREMENT 137,355 111,190 133,428
206 LIFE INSURANCE 1,629 1,957 2,135
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 184,080 212,410 231,719
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 4,717 5,390 5,880
299 VISION INSURANCE 1,672 1,911 2,085
212 MEDICARE 85,847 22,614 24,669
435 OFFICE SUPPLIES 25,000 21,536 23,494
524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 2,500 1,637 1,786
599 OTHER CHARGES 1,000 80 87
TOTAL 72410 ACCOUNT 2,469,794 2,118,325 2,389,925

72510 FISCAL SERVICES
105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 140,812 129,079 140,813
119 BOOKKEEPERS 193,564 177,433 193,563
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 20,731 18,200 19,855
204 STATE RETIREMENT 22,684 20,860 22,757
206 LIFE INSURANCE 383 350 382
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 36,898 36,103 39,385
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,110 968 1,056
299 VISION INSURANCE 393 343 374
212 MEDICARE 4,848 4,257 4,644
399 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 47,500 36,108 39,391
435 OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,000 4,692 5,119
524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 1,500 1,403 1,531
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599 Other 0 1,809 1,973
TOTAL 72510 ACCOUNT 473,424 431,605 470,842

72520 HR/PERSONNEL
105 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR 147,240 137,856 150,388
162 CLERICAL PERSONNEL 165,376 138,922 151,551
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 19,382 16,367 17,855
204 STATE RETIREMENT 25,653 20,252 22,093
206 LIFE INSURANCE 386 320 349
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 42,336 31,935 34,838
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,056 726 792
299 VISION INSURANCE 393 320 349
212 MEDICARE 4,533 3,828 4,176
355 TRAVEL 500 909 992
435 OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,000 4,118 4,492
499 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 1,000 0 0
524 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 3,500 5,412 5,904
599 OTHER CHARGES 32,135 34,498 37,634
TOTAL 72110 ACCOUNT 448,490 395,462 431,413

72610 OPERATION OF PLANT
166 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL 810,372 755,340 824,007
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 50,243 45,359 49,483
204 STATE RETIREMENT 43,774 42,944 46,848
206 LIFE INSURANCE 2,230 2,005 2,188
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 205,965 166,343 181,465
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 6,673 5,256 5,734
299 VISION INSURANCE 2,366 2,028 2,212
212 MEDICARE 11,750 10,608 11,573
399 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 800,000 693,077 756,084
410 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 150,000 147,126 160,501
415 ELECTRICITY 950,000 821,213 895,869
434 NATURAL GAS 122,000 67,391 73,517
454 WATER AND SEWER 85,000 68,300 74,509
599 OTHER CHARGES 2,000 15,052 16,421
TOTAL 72610 ACCOUNT 3,242,373 2,842,042 3,100,410

72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT
189 OTHER SALARIES 618,276 482,525 526,391
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 38,333 29,189 31,843
204 STATE RETIREMENT 34,528 27,859 30,392
206 LIFE INSURANCE 1,054 841 917
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 96,346 75,715 82,598
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 2,775 2,299 2,508
299 VISION INSURANCE 1,082 823 898
212 MEDICARE 8,965 6,826 7,447
335 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF BLDGS 460,000 398,484 434,710
336 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF EQUIP 150,000 135,359 147,664
338 MAINTENANCE and REPAIR VEHICLES 0 17,305 18,878
425 GASOLINE 18,000 13,008 14,191
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499 OTHER SUPPLIES 1,500 10,811 11,794
717 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT 15,000 0 15,000
718 MOTOR VEHICLES 82,558 79,601 79,601
TOTAL 72620 ACCOUNT 1,528,418 1,280,645 1,404,830

72710 TRANSPORTATION
146 BUS DRIVERS 136,000 184,744 201,539
189 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES 124,000 149,491 163,081
201 SOCIAL SECURITY 16,120 20,020 21,840
204 STATE RETIREMENT 7,153 7,016 7,654
206 LIFE INSURANCE 100 88 96
207 MEDICAL INSURANCE 3,151 6,725 7,336
208 DENTAL INSURANCE 400 266 290
299 VISION INSURANCE 200 86 94
212 MEDICARE 3,770 4,682 5,108
338 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF VEHICLES 35,000 23,810 25,975
425 GASOLINE 42,000 32,420 35,367
511 VEHICLE INSURANCE 0 0 0
599 OTHER CHARGES 14,000 15,309 16,700
717 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 126,000 126,000 126,000
TOTAL 72710 ACCOUNT 507,894 570,656 611,079

76100  REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY
707 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 628,130 1,003,100 1,772,262
TOTAL 76100 ACCOUNT 628,130 1,003,100 1,772,262

TOTAL EXPENDITURES GENERAL PURPOSE FD 41,686,120 35,751,586 42,007,417
1,800,289
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